

No. 11-1578

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

GEOFFREY CROWTHER,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

CONSOLIDATED RAIL CORPORATION
AND CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts
Docket Nos. 09-cv-10334, 09-cv-11467
The Honorable Michael Ponsor

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Michael B. Flynn
Heather M. Gamache
FLYNN & WIRKUS, PC
400 Crown Colony Drive
Suite 200
Quincy, MA 02169
(617) 773-5500

Andrew E. Tauber
Paul W. Hughes
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Consolidated Rail Corporation and CSX Transportation, Inc.

October 18, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE ADMISSION OF RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD BENEFITS DOES NOT PROVIDE A BASIS TO DISTURB THE JURY VERDICT.....	18
A. The RRB Evidence Is Irrelevant To The Jury Verdict.....	21
1. The defense verdict on negligence renders the RRB evidence irrelevant.....	23
2. Had the jury offset plaintiff's asserted damages by the amount of his disability benefits, it would have been at plaintiff's invitation.....	25
3. The substantial weight of the evidence – including plaintiff's own admissions – demonstrates Crowther malingered.....	30
B. The District Court Correctly Admitted RRB Benefits Evidence.....	35
1. <i>McGrath</i> is correct and binding.....	35
2. The district court properly applied <i>McGrath</i>	40
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED DEFENDANTS JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	43

A.	The District Court Properly Granted Judgment As A Matter Of Law Based On The Statute Of Limitations.....	44
1.	Plaintiff's knee claim is untimely.	45
2.	Plaintiff's neck claim is untimely.....	48
3.	Plaintiff's aggravation claims are untimely.	49
B.	The District Court Properly Granted Judgment As A Matter Of Law On Plaintiff's Ergonomics And Tool Theories.	50
1.	A FELA plaintiff must prove negligence.	50
2.	Plaintiff failed to prove negligence with respect to his ergonomics claim.	52
3.	Plaintiff failed to prove negligence with respect to his tools claim.....	55
	CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albert v. Me. Cent. R.R.</i> , 905 F.2d 541 (1st Cir. 1990).....	44
<i>Aparicio v. Norfolk & Western R.R. Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 803 (6th Cir. 1996)	55
<i>Coffey v. Ne. Ill. Reg'l Commuter R.R.</i> , 479 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2007)	52
<i>Coleman v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 1333 (3d Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1558 (2009)	37
<i>Crowley v. L.L. Bean, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 387 (1st Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Cruz-Vargas v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 348 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011)	51, 52
<i>DeMedeiros v. Koehring Co.</i> , 709 F.2d 734 (1st Cir. 1983).....	39
<i>Doty v. Ill. Cent. R.R.</i> , 162 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 1998)	55, 57, 58
<i>Duren v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 980 S.W.2d 77 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998).....	32
<i>Eichel v. N.Y. Cent. R.R.</i> , 375 U.S. 253 (1963)	25, 38, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Espeaignnette v. Gene Tierney Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Fashauer v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 57 F.3d 1269 (3d Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Finn v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 782 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1986).....	44
<i>Fitzgerald v. Expressway Sewerage Constr., Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 1999).....	15, 21, 35, 43
<i>Freeman v. Package Mach. Co.</i> , 865 F.2d 1331 (1st Cir. 1988).....	38
<i>Gautieri v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2347059 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010).....	19, 20, 32
<i>Granfield v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 597 F.3d 474 (1st Cir. 2010).....	44, 47
<i>Hane v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 110 F.3d 573 (8th Cir. 1997)	57
<i>In re Mercurio</i> , 402 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2005).....	50
<i>Jones v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 800 F.2d 590 (6th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>McGrath v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meyers v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 619 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2010)	54
<i>Mikus v. Norfolk & W. Ry.</i> , 726 N.E.2d 95 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Moody v. Bos. & Me. Corp.</i> , 921 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990).....	44
<i>Moody v. Me. Cent. R.R.</i> , 823 F.2d 693 (1st Cir. 1987).....	44
<i>Moulton v. Rival Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Norfolk S. R.R. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007)	50
<i>Ondine Shipping Corp. v. Cataldo</i> , 24 F.3d 353 (1st Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Puerto Rico Hosp. Supply, Inc. v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 426 F.3d 503 (1st Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Robert v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 832 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1987).....	44, 52, 55
<i>Russell v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 189 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Savoie v. Otto Candies, Inc.</i> , 692 F.2d 363 (5th Cir. 1982)	39
<i>Schneider v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 987 F.2d 132 (2d Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008)	39
<i>Tiller v. Baghdady</i> , 244 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>United States v. Layton</i> , 767 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1985)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 386 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Estrada</i> , 877 F.2d 153 (1st Cir. 1989).....	42
<i>Valentine v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2066705 (S.D. Ind. 2011).....	38
<i>Van Gorder v. Grand Trunk W. R.R.</i> , 509 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2007).....	52, 55
<i>Wash. & Georgetown R.R. v. McDade</i> , 135 U.S. 554 (1890).....	57
<i>Wieczorek v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 1998 WL 314365 (10th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Williams v. Drake</i> , 146 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 1998).....	38
<i>Wilson v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 56 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Yauch v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 10 P.3d 1181 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2000).....	19
<i>Zachar v. Lee</i> , 363 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2004).....	23, 35
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
45 U.S.C. § 51.....	51
45 U.S.C. § 56.....	44
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b).....	36
Fed. R. of Evid. 105.....	37, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Evid. 401.....	39, 40
Fed. R. Evid. 402.....	37
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

22 Charles Alan Wright & Kenneth W. Graham, Jr., Federal Practice & Procedure § 5162 (2010).....	39
